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Changing Internet usage is driving infrastructure requirements

Demand drivers and infrastructure investment

Source: ITU, UN, Cisco Visual Networking Index 2016-2021 and earlier editions, Cisco Global Cloud Index 2016-2021 and 

earlier editions 
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Overview of clusters of infrastructure investment
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OSPs are investing in hosting, transport, and delivery infrastructure

Demand drivers and infrastructure investment
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Average annual OSP investment
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OSP investment has grown to over USD75 billion a year

Demand drivers and infrastructure investment

Source: Analysys Mason 
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Average annual total investment by region (USD billion, 2014-17)
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Investment is growing across all regions of the world

Demand drivers and infrastructure investment

Source: Analysys Mason 
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Tencent data centre under construction in Guizhou
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Large OSPs are investing in their own data centres

Key investment trends by cluster

Source: Visual China Group / Getty Images
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Racks in Facebook’s Prineville Data Centre
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OSPs also invest significantly in hardware and cooling

Key investment trends by cluster

Source: Facebook, 2014
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Total used international bandwidth

11

OSPs account for a growing share of international 
bandwidth use

Source: TeleGeography, Analysys Mason 
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Map of expected submarine cables with OSP investment by 2020

12

OSPs are leasing international capacity, but also investing 
directly in submarine cables

Source: Analysys Mason based on information from TeleGeography, news articles, company press releases, 2018

Key investment trends by cluster
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Peering infrastructure at an Internet exchange point
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OSPs are investing in private peering, as well as being 
major customers of Internet exchange points

Key investment trends by cluster
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Internet traffic by CDN use
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OSPs are building in-house CDNs to optimise content and 
cloud services

Key investment trends by cluster

Source: Analysys Mason based on Cisco Visual Networking Index, 2016-21
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Annualised R&D spend for nine main OSPs in 2013 and 2017
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R&D spending is at comparable levels to investment in infrastructure

R&D and other initiatives

Note: OSPs for which R&D was tracked include Google, Microsoft, Apple, Facebook, Alibaba, Tencent, Baidu, eBay, and Netflix. 

Facebook, Microsoft, Tencent, Alibaba, Baidu, eBay, Netflix, and Apple. Amazon has been excluded as the company does not 

report R&D separately from total “technology and content” opex

Source: Company financials, Analysys Mason, 2018
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Microsoft Project Natick data centre being prepared for deployment

18

This R&D is driving innovation and new approaches to infrastructure

R&D and other initiatives

Source: Photo by Scott Eklund/Red Box Pictures, provided by Microsoft,  2018
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Conclusions

Conclusion

OSP investment has more than doubled to USD75 billion per year

Majority is on hosting, but transport and delivery also significant

Supports investments by others in the ecosystem

Benefits to technology sector, labour market, and all Internet users



Contact details

Richard Morgan

Principal

richard.morgan@analysysmason.com

+44 7825 064824
New Delhi

Tel: +91 124 4501860

newdelhi@analysysmason.com

Milan

Tel: +39 02 76 31 88 34

milan@analysysmason.com

Manchester

Tel: +44 (0)161 877 7808

manchester@analysysmason.com

Cambridge

Tel: +44 (0)1223 460600

cambridge@analysysmason.com

Dubai

Tel: +971 (0)4 446 7473

dubai@analysysmason.com

Dublin

Tel: +353 (0)1 602 4755

dublin@analysysmason.com

Madrid

Tel: +34 91 399 5016

madrid@analysysmason.com

Paris

Tel: +33 (0)1 72 71 96 96

paris@analysysmason.com

Singapore

Tel: +65 6493 6038

singapore@analysysmason.com

Boston

Tel: +1 202 331 3080

boston@analysysmason.com

Hong Kong

Tel: +852 3669 7090

hongkong@analysysmason.com

London

Tel: +44 (0)20 7395 9000

london@analysysmason.com

Oslo

Tel: +47 920 49 000

oslo@analysysmason.com

Stockholm

Tel: +46 709 211 719

stockholm@analysysmason.com

0)1223 460866
@AnalysysMason linkedin.com/company/analysys-mason youtube.com/AnalysysMason analysysmason.com/RSS

Kolkata

Tel: +91 33 4003 3093

kolkata@analysysmason.com

New York

Tel: +1 212 944 5100

newyork@analysysmason.com


